restatement of prior year comparative information.

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the Town recognized the following to conform to
the new standard:

 asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible

capital assets in productive use;

 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that
are current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement
cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated
accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have been
recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this standard
is first applied.

Impact on the prior year's financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

2023

As previously
reported

Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of operations
Revenue 36,227,864 - 36,227,864
Expenses 36,334,721 4,301 36,339,022
Capital revenue 3,048,726 - 3,048,726

Excess of revenue over expenses 2,941,869 (4,301) 2,937,568
Accumulated surplus (deficit), beginning of year 213,191,829 (109,566) 213,082,263

Accumulated surplus (deficit), end of year 216,133,698 (113,867) 216,019,831

Statement of financial position
Financial assets 21,512,498 - 21,512,498
Liabilities 23,344,056 124,709 23,468,765

Net financial assets (net debt) (1,831,558) (124,709) (1,956,267)
Non-financial assets 217,965,256 10,842 217,976,098

Accumulated surplus (deficit), end of year 216,133,698 (113,867) 216,019,831

Statement of change in net financial assets (net
debt)
Excess of revenue over expenses 2,941,869 (4,301) 2,937,568
Net financial assets (net debt), beginning of year (6,847,364) (121,501) (6,968,865)
Net financial assets (net debt), end of year (1,831,558) (124,709) (1,956,267)

14

DRAFT- FOR DISCUSSION ONLY 04.11.2025
Page 38 of 339

TOWN OF STRATHMORE
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2024

3. Cash and temporary investments

2024 2023

Cash $ 4,290,809 $ 3,700,836
Temporary investments - 286,094

$ 4,290,809 $ 3,986,930

Temporary investments consist of a high interest savings account with variable interest rates.

The Town has an available overdraft loan in the amount of $770,000 with interest at a rate of
prime less 0.75%. Security consists of a general security agreement.  This amount is undrawn.

4. Taxes and grants in place of taxes receivables